

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY BENZON, WARDEN, UTAH STATE PRISON,
Petitioner,

v.

TROY MICHAEL KELL,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
TYLER R. GREEN
Utah Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
THOMAS B. BRUNKER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW F. PETERSON
ERIN RILEY
SHANE D. SMITH
Assistant Solicitors General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
(801) 538-9600
tylergreen@agutah.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.	ii
LIST OF PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION.	1
STATEMENT.	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY WHETHER ORDERS GRANTING <i>RHINES</i> STAYS IN CAPITAL CASES ARE APPEALABLE UNDER THE COLLATERAL-ORDER DOCTRINE.	14
A. Whether <i>Rhines</i> Stays in Capital Cases Are Immediately Appealable Raises Bedrock Federalism Issues of Exceptional Importance.	14
B. The Courts of Appeals’ Contradictory Decisions on This Issue Manifest Tension and Confusion	17
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong	20
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	27

CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (May 28, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B Memorandum Decision and Order in the United States District Court, District of Utah, Central Division (November 16, 2017).....	69a
Appendix C Memorandum Decision and Order in the United States District Court, District of Utah, Central Division (February 9, 2018)	84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	21
<i>Blake v. Baker</i> , 745 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	25
<i>Carmichael v. White</i> , 163 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Carter v. Friel</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (D. Utah 2006).....	6
<i>Christy v. Horn</i> , 115 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 1997)	18, 19
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	8, 9, 12, 21, 22
<i>In re Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 568 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	21
<i>Grace v. Vannoy</i> , 826 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	15

<i>Hernandez v. Sullivan</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	6
<i>Howard v. Norris</i> , 616 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	13, 21, 24, 26
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	14
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	14
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	26
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 346 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10, 20
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	9
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	21

Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995) 21

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989) 15

Thompson v. Frank,
599 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006) 11, 13, 20, 21, 25

Williams v. Thaler,
602 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2010) 23

Williams v. Walsh,
411 F. App'x 459 (3d Cir. 2011) 18, 19

Woodford v. Garceau,
538 U.S. 202 (2003) 3, 15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1, 8, 11, 26, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254 5, 6, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A) 2
